PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2033

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Works Bureau of Street-use and Mapping is responsible for annually processing and reviewing between twenty-five thousand and thirty thousand applications for constructions and occupancy within the public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, Public Works seeks to improve process efficiencies for staff, contractors, homeowners and City partners; and

WHEREAS, Public Works recognized the current permitting and inspections system is built with outdated technology and is not conducive to modern business needs; and

WHEREAS, In February 2022, Public Works executed a professional services contract to implement and configure a software as a service by Clariti Cloud, Inc. to replace the current system; and

WHEREAS, The ongoing use of the software as service requires a licensing agreement and payment of annual subscription fees; and

WHEREAS, The not-to-exceed contract amount is anticipated to be up to \$2,716,005 and the agreement will have a duration of 2,816 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Office of Contract Administration waived the competitive solicitation requirements for this agreement on March 18, 2024; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby awards Public Works Permitting and Inspections Software Licensing Agreement in the amount of \$2,716,005 with a contract duration of 2,816 calendar days to Clariti Cloud, Inc.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of Man 13 12024

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission